1600.

APPROVAL—GRANT OF EASEMENT EXECUTED TO THE STATE OF OHIO BY GEORGE WYMAR OF WATERFORD TOWNSHIP, WASHINGTON COUNTY, OHIO.

Columbus, Ohio, December 10, 1937.

HON. L. WOODDELL, Conservation Commissioner, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR: You have submitted for my examination and approval grant of easement No. 648, executed to the State of Ohio, by one George Wymer of Waterford Township, Washington County, Ohio, conveying to the State of Ohio, for the purposes therein stated, certain lands in said township and county.

By the above grant there is conveyed to the State of Ohio, the lands described therein, for the sole purpose of using said lands for public fishing grounds, and to that end to improve the waters or water courses passing through and over said lands.

Upon examination of the above instrument, I find that the same has been executed and acknowledged by the lessor in the manner provided by law and am accordingly approving the same as to legality and form, as is evidenced by my approval endorsed thereon, and return the same herewith.

Respectfully,

HERBERT S. DUFFY,

Attorney General.

1601.

APPROVAL—LEASE EXECUTED TO THE STATE OF OHIO BY BERTHA L. GERRIS OF OREGONIA, WARREN COUNTY, OHIO, A TRACT OF LAND IN WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, WARREN COUNTY, OHIO.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, December 10, 1937.

Hon. L. Wooddell, Conservation Commissioner, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR: You have submitted for my examination and approval certain lease, No. 2411, executed to the State of Ohio by one Bertha E. Ferris of Oregonia, Warren County, Ohio, leasing and demising to the

state for the purpose therein stated a tract of land in Washington Township, Warren County, Ohio.

This lease is for a term of two (2) years, and the property described is leased to the state for the sole purpose of a state public archery hunting ground. And, in this connection, it is noted that the Conservation Council, acting through you as Conservation Commissioner, has made an order setting aside the lands described in the lease for the purpose of a state public archery hunting ground, as provided for in Section 1435-1, General Code.

Upon examination of this lease, I find that the same has been executed and acknowledged by the lessor in the manner provided by law. I also find upon examination of the provisions of this lease and of the conditions and restrictions therein contained, that the same are in conformity with statutory provisions relating to the execution of leases of this kind.

I am accordingly approving this lease as to legality and form, as is evidenced by my approval endorsed upon the lease and upon the duplicate copy thereof, which are herewith returned.

Respectfully,
HERBERT S. DUFFY,
Attorney General.

1602.

APPROVAL—GRANTS OF EASEMENT EXECUTED TO THE STATE OF OHIO BY SEVERAL PROPERTY OWNERS IN BERKSHIRE AND TRENTON TOWNSHIPS, DELAWARE COUNTY, OHIO.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, December 10, 1937.

Hon. L. Wooddell, Conservation Commissioner, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR: You have submitted for my examination and approval certain grants of easement, executed to the State of Ohio, by several property owners in Berkshire and Trenton Townships, Delaware County, Ohio, conveying to the State of Ohio, for the purposes therein stated, certain tracts of land in said townships and county.

The grants of easement here in question, designated with respect to the number of the instrument and the name of the grantor, are as follows: